# Jammu & Kashmir State Haj Committee Under Department of Haj & Augat, Govt. Of Jammu & Kashmir



## **Notification regarding Embarkation Point**

It is for the information of all those Haj Applicants / aspirants who have reflected New Delhi as Embarkation Point in the Haj Application Form for Haj 2018 that they can approach the office of J&K State Haj Committee for change of Embarkation Point from New Delhi to Srinagar, in case they desire to do so on or before 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2017. Thereafter no change in Embarkation Point shall be accepted. Those who have opted for New Delhi Embarkation Point shall have to take into consideration the following points: -

## 1. Carrying of Baggage / Luggage:

Generally Pilgrims of Srinagar Embarkation Point are allowed to carry 45 Kgs baggage + 10 Kgs of Hand baggage. Whileas those Pilgrims who opt for New Delhi Embarkation Point and intend to travel by Air from Srinagar to New Delhi & vice versa would probably be allowed to carry 15 kgs baggage + 7 kgs hand baggage by Domestic Airlines. Such pilgrims would have to pay for the extra luggage charges on their own at the rates charged by concerned Domestic Airlines.

## 2. Information about Air Charter & Providing of Travel Documents including Visa etc:

The air charter is formulated and travel documents including Visa etc are issued / distributed generally two to three days before the date of departure.

## 3. <u>Travel expenses from Srinagar to Delhi and vice versa</u>:

In respect of New Delhi Embarkation Point the Pilgrims have to arrange their own transportation. Those who intend to travel by air shall have to arrange tickets / bookings only after receipt of the travel documents which shall be distributed two to three days prior to the day of departure.

## 4. Boarding / Lodging at New Delhi :

The Pilgrims of New Delhi Embarkation Point shall have to arrange their own boarding / lodging at New Delhi. In addition they will have to make arrangements for

the carriage and lifting of their baggage / luggage from New Delhi Airport to the hotels / accommodation and vice versa on their own.

#### 5. Immigration and Custom Clearance :

The Pilgrims of New Delhi Embarkation Point shall have to undergo the process of Immigration and Custom clearance at New Delhi International Airport.

#### 6. Foreign Exchange :

The Pilgrims of New Delhi Embarkation Point shall be provided 2100/- Saudi Riyals or less at New Delhi International Airport before boarding the aircraft.

Sd/-(S. Qamar Sajjad) KAs Executive Officer

NO:Haj 2018/120/Pr

#### Dated:13/12/2017

Copy to the: -

- 1. Commissioner / Secretary to Govt. Revenue Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu
- 2. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir / Jammu.
- 3. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 4. Director Doordarshan Kendra / Radio Kashmir, Srinagar with the request to disseminate the contents of the press release.
- 5. Joint Director Information, Kashmir with the request that the Press Release may be given wide publicity.
- 6. Additional Private Secretary to Hon'ble Haj Minister for information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 7. Private Secretary to Chief Executive Officer, Haj Committee of India, Mumbai.
- 8. Incharge Website, JKSHC